October 15, 2020. The discount of $6,066,000 is being amortized to interest expense over the term of the notes using the effective interest method.
The effective interest rate for the 2050 Notes after accounting for the note discount is 3.205%.

The Notes are senior unsecured obligations of NNN and are subordinated to all secured indebtedness and to the indebtedness and other liabilities
of NNN's subsidiaries. Additionally, the Notes are each redeemable at NNN's option, in whole or part anytime, for an amount equal to (i) the sum of
the outstanding principal balance of the notes being redeemed plus accrued interest thereon to the redemption date, and (ii) the make-whole
amount, if any, as defined in the supplemental indenture dated February 18, 2020, relating to the Notes.

NNN received approximately $395,062,000 and $290,459,000 of net proceeds in connection with the issuance of the 2030 Notes and the 2050 Notes,
respectively, after incurring debt issuance costs consisting primarily of underwriting discounts and commissions, legal and accounting fees, rating
agency fees and printing expenses, totaling $3,650,000 and $3,475,000 for the 2030 Notes and the 2050 Notes, respectively. NNN used the net
proceeds from the issuance of the Notes to repay all of the

29

  March 31, 2020
Percentage

of Total
December 31,

2019
Percentage

of Total

Line of credit payable $ —   —   $ 133,600   4.5 %

Mortgages payable 11,895   0.4 %   12,059   0.4 %

Notes payable 3,206,563   99.6 %   2,842,698   95.1 %

Total outstanding debt $ 3,218,458   100.0 %   $ 2,988,357   100.0 %

outstanding indebtedness under its credit facility, redeem all of its 3.800% notes payable that were due 2022, fund future property acquisitions and
for general corporate purposes.

On March 20, 2020, NNN redeemed the $325,000,000 3.800% notes payable due October 2022. The notes were redeemed at a price equal to 100% of
the principal amount, plus (i) a make-whole amount of $16,679,000, and (ii) accrued and unpaid interest.

Debt and Equity Securities

NNN has used, and expects to use in the future, issuances of debt and equity securities primarily to pay down its outstanding indebtedness and to